Lecture 4:

Word formation
Word formation:
Etymology		بسط و علل
Coinage		صك العملة المعدنية
Borrowing		الاقتراض
Compounding	يضاعف
Blending		مزج 
Clipping		لقطه
Back formation	اعادة تشكيل 
Conversion		تحويل 
Acronyms		اختصارات 
Derivation		الاشتقاق 
Prefixes and suffixes	البادئات و اللاحقات 

Etymology:	علم الانجليزيه 
Etymology is the study of the history of words, their origins, and how their form and meaning have changed over time. By an extension, the term "etymology (of a word)" means the origin of a particular word.
• Spanish: has contributed many words, particularly in the southwestern United States. Examples include buckaroo, alligator, rodeo, and states' names such as Colorado and Florida.
• Portuguese: Albino, lingo, verandah, and coconut.
• Italian: diva, prima donna, pasta, pizza, paparazzi, and umbrella.
الانجليزيه:  هي دراسة تاريخ الكلمات، وأصولها، و شكلها ومعناها.  وكيف تغيرت مع مرور الزمن. عموما:  فإن مصطلح "انجليزيه يعني أصل كلمة معينة. الامثله ادناه حسب الترتيب . 
• الإسبانية: ساهمت في ادخال العديد من الكلمات، ولا سيما في جنوب غرب الولايات المتحدة. مثلا :  راعي البقر، التمساح، مسابقات رعاة البقر، وأسماء ولايات مثل كولورادو,  وفلوريدا.
• البرتغالية: امثلة كلمات من اصل برتغالي :  ألبينو، رطانة، شرفة، وجوز الهند.
• الإيطالية: المغنية ، بريما دونا، والمعكرونة، والبيتزا، والمصورين، ومظلة.
• Finnish: sauna
• Arabic: adobe, alcohol, algebra, apricot, assassin, caliber, cotton, hazard, jacket, jar, mosque, Muslim, orange, safari, sofa, and zero.
• Japanese: sushi, and tsunami.
الفنلندية: مثل  ساونا ( حمام سونا ) 
• العربية:  مثل أدوبي، والكحول، والجبر، والمشمش، قاتل، عيار، والقطن، والمخاطر، وسترة، جرة، مسجد، مسلم، البرتقالي، وسفاري، وأريكة، وصفر.
• اليابانية:  مثل سوشي، وتسونامي.
Coinageعمله :
Coinage is the word formation process in which a new word is created either deliberately or accidentally without using the other word formation processes and often from seemingly nothing. For example, the following list of words provides some common coinages found in everyday English: aspirin, escalator, Band-Aid, Frisbee, Google, kerosene, Kleenex, Xerox, zipper.	
العملة: هي عملية تشكيل او إنشاء كلمة جديدة إما عمدا أو عن طريق الخطأ دون اللجوء الى عمليات تشكيل كلمة أخرى . على سبيل المثال، القائمة التالية من الكلمات يوفر بعض العمليات المشتركة التي وجدت في اللغة الإنجليزية اليومية مثل : الأسبرين، السلالم المتحركة، لزقة جروح ، الفريسبي، وجوجل، الكيروسين، كلينيكس، زيروكس ( تصوير مستندات ) ، سستة ( سحاب ) .

Borrowing: 	اقتراض 
Borrowing is the word formation process in which a word from one language is borrowed directly into another language. For example, the following common English words are borrowed from foreign languages: 
الاقتراض هو عملية تشكيل لكلمة اقترضت من لغة مباشرة إلى لغة أخرى. على سبيل المثال، الكلمات الإنجليزية الشائعة التالية اقترضت من لغات اجنبية :
algebra – Arabic		الجبر من العربيه
chowmein – Chinese		تشاو من ( من اللغه الصينيه ) 	
murder – French		القتل من الفرنسيه
paprika – Hungarian		الفلفل الحلو من اللغه الهنقاريه
pizza – Italian			بيتزا من الغه الايطاليه 	
yo-yo – Tagalog			لعبه الـ يويو من اللغه الفلبينيه 

Compounding:	المضاعفه 
Compounding is the word formation process in which two or more lexemes combine into a single new word. Compound words may be written as one word or as two words joined with a hyphen. For example:
المضاعفه هي عملية تشكيل كلمة جديدة من مقطع أو أكثر. قد تتم كتابة كلمات مركبة مثل كلمة واحدة أو كلمتين كما انضم مع واصلة. على سبيل المثال:
noun-noun compound: note + book → notebook	اسم + اسم يعطي كلمة جديده مثل دفتر
adjective-noun compound: blue + berry → blueberry	صفه + اسم تعطي كلمه جديده مثل التوت 
verb-noun compound: work + room → workroom	فعل + اسم يعطي كلمه جديده مثل غرفة عمل
verb-preposition compound: break + up → breakup	فعل + حرف جر يعطي كلمه جديده مثل انفصال  
Compounds may be compositional, meaning that the meaning of the new word is determined by combining the meanings of the parts, or non-compositional, meaning that the meaning of the new word cannot be determined by combining the meanings of the parts. For example a blueberry is berry that is blue,  	borrowed words are also referred to as loanwords		 
قد تكون الكلمات تركيبية، وهذا يعني أن معنى كلمة جديدة يتم تحديدها من قبل الجمع بين الأجزاء ،  أو كلمات غير تركيبية، وهذا يعني أن معنى الكلمة الجديدة لا يمكن تحديده عن طريق الجمع بين الأجزاء. على سبيل المثال،كلمة توت لو تم تجزئتها تصبح  توته لونها  أزرق.   ويشار أيضا إلى الكلمات المستعارة بالكلمات المستدانه .
Blending:	المزج 
Blending is the word formation process in which parts of two or more words combine to create a new word whose meaning is often a combination of the original words. For example:
المزج هو عملية تشكيل كلمة من أجزاء كلمتين أو أكثرتمزج لانشاء كلمة جديدة يكون معناها غالبا مزيج من الكلمات الأصلية. على سبيل المثال:
advertisement + entertainment →advertainment	إعلان + الترفيه , تصبح , إعلانية ترفيهية
biographical + picture → biopic		السيرة الذاتية + صورة , تصبح ,  بيوبيك
breakfast + lunch → brunch		إفطار + غداء → يقضوا
motor + hotel → motel			موتور + فندق يصبح موتيل 
smoke + fog → smog			الدخان + الضباب يعطي  الضباب الدخاني
Spanish + English → Spanglish	الأسبانية + الإنجليزية تصبح السبانجلش
spoon + fork →spork		ملعقة + شوكة تصبح  يرمى


Clipping
Clipping is the word formation process in which a word is reduced or shortened without changing the meaning of the word. Clipping differs from back-formation in that the new word retains the meaning of the original word. For example.
التقليم هو عملية تشكيل الكلمة بتقليصها او تقصيرها دون تغيير معناها. التقليم قد يكون من البدايه او الوسط او النهايه. على سبيل المثال:
examination – exam	اختبار
influenza – flu		انفلونزا
laboratory – lab 		مختبر
mathematics – math	رياضيات
photograph – photo	صوره
telephone – phone	تلفون

Clipping
The four types of clipping are back clipping, fore-clipping, middle clipping, and complex clipping. Back clipping is removing the end of a word as in gas from gasoline. Fore-clipping is removing the beginning of a word as in gator from alligator. Middle clipping is retaining only the middle of a word as in flu from	انواع التقليم اربعه . كما في الامثله الملونه اعلاه . 
influenza. Complex clipping is removing multiple parts from multiple words as in sitcom from situation comedy.

Back-Formation	عودة التشكيل 
Back-formation is the word formation process in which an actual or supposed derivational affix detaches from the base form of a word to create a new word. For example, the following list provides examples of some common back-formations in English:
عودة التشكيل هي عملية تشكيل كلمة فعليه أو مفترضه حيث تفصل من شكل القاعدة من كلمة لإنشاء كلمة جديدة. على سبيل المثال، توفر القائمة التالية أمثلة على بعض الخلفية التشكيلات الشائعة في اللغة الإنجليزية:
Original – Back-formation امثله على عودة التشكيل 
babysitter – babysit	حاضنه 
donation – donate	يتبرع
gambler – gamble	يقامر
moonlighter – moonlight	على ضؤ القمر 
television – televise	تلفزيون 

Conversion	التحويل 
Conversion is the word formation process in which a word of one grammatical form becomes a word of another grammatical form without any changes to spelling or pronunciation. For example, the nouns bottle, butter, chair have come to be used, through conversion, as verbs: We bottled the home-juice last night; Have you buttered the toast?; someone has to chair the meeting; They are vacationing in Florida.	
التحويل هو عملية تشكيل كلمة ذات شكل قواعدي معين ال كلمه اخرى ذات شكل قواعدي مختلف دون تغيير الاملاء او النطق. على سبيل المثال، الأسماء التاليه : زجاجة، زبدة، كرسي , اجازه  تم استخدامها كأفعال مثل : عبأنا العصير, و هل وضعت الزبه على الخبز , و احد "ما" يجب ان يترأس الاجتماع , اخيرا انهم يقضون اجازتهم ف فلوريدا . 
Noun to Verb Conversion The most productive form of conversion in English is noun to verb conversion. The following list provides examples of verbs converted from nouns:
الشكل الأكثر استعمالا للتحويل في اللغة الإنجليزية هوتحويل الإسم لـ الفعل. القائمة التالية أمثلة على الأفعال تحويلها من الأسماء:
Noun – Verb
bottle – to bottle		زجاجه > يعبئ في زجاجه 
can – to can		علبه > يعلب 
email – to email		بريد الكتروني > يرسل بريد الكتروني 
fool – to fool		غبي > يستغبي او يستغفل شخص اخر
Google – to google	قوقل الصفحه الالكترونيه > يستخدم الصفحه الالكتروني قوقل للبحت عن اشياء 
name – to name	اسم > يسمي 
salt – to salt	ملح > يملح 
ship – to ship	سفينه > يشحن عبر البحر 

Acronyms:	الاختصارات لاسماء مركبه كما في الامثله ادناه  
Acronyms are words formed by the word formation process in which an initial is pronounced as a word. For example, HIV is an initial for Human Immunodeficiency Virus that is spoken as the three letters H-I-V. However, AIDS is an acronym for Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome that is spoken as the word AIDS. Other examples of acronyms in English include:
ASAP – as soon as possible
PIN – personal identification number
TESOL – Teachers of English to Speakers of Other Languages
Acronyms are related to the word formation process of abbreviation.	يشار اليها ايضا بـــــ > اختصار

Derivation:	الاشتقاق
Derivation is the word formation process in which a derivational affix attaches to the base form of a word to create a new word. Affixes, which include prefixes and suffixes, are bound morphemes. Morphemes are the smallest linguistic unit of a language with semantic meaning. Bound morphemes, unlike free morphemes, cannot stand alone but must attach to another morpheme such as a word. For example, the following two lists provide examples of some common prefixes and suffixes with definitions in English:
الاشتقاق هو عملية تشكيل كلمة حيث توصل بقاعدة كلمة اخرىلإنشاء كلمة جديدة. اللاحقات، والتي تشمل البادئات واللاحقات، هي كلمات منضمه. الصرفية هي أصغر وحدة لغوية في لغة مع المعنى الدلالي. الصرفية الملزمة، على عكس الصرفية الحرة، لا يمكن أن تقف وحدها ولكن يجب أن نعلق على مورفيم آخر. على سبيل المثال، القائمتين التالية أمثلة من بعض البادئات المشتركة واللواحق مع التعاريف في اللغة الإنجليزية:		( اتصلي لشرح الامثله ادناه ) 
Prefixes
co- – together	  
de- – opposite, negative, separation
dis- –opposite, negative
en- – cause to be
ex- – former, previous, from
in- – negative, not
non- – absence, not
re- – again, repeatedly
un- – negative, not, opposite

Suffixes
-able – sense of being
-er – agent
-ful – characterized by
-fy – make, become, cause to be
-ism – action or practice, state or condition
-less – lack of
-ly – -like
-ology – study, science
-ship – condition, character, skill
-y – characterized by, condition

Study questions	حلي الاسئله صــــ   49
Do exercises 2, 3 and 6 in page 49.

Lecture 5

Morphology 		 (مورفولوجي ) علم التشكل المورفولوجيا	
Morphemes		الصرفيه او التصريف 
• Free and bound morphemes		التصريف الحر او المنظم 
• Lexical and functional morphemes		التصريف المعجمي و الظيفي 
• Derivational and inflectional morphemes		التصريف الاشتقاقي و الاعلاابي
• Morphological description		تعريف او وصف الموفولوجيه 
• Morphs and allomorphs		انظر الشرح ادناه .
Morphology is the study of word formation. The basic unit in the study of morphology is the morpheme.	موفولوجي هو دراسة تشكيل الكلمات . اساس دراسة التشكيل هو التصريف
  A morpheme or morph is a minimal unit of meaning or grammatical function. Units of grammatical function include forms used to indicate past tense or plural. For example:
The police reopened the investigation
المورفيم أوالمورف هو وحدة الحد الأدنى من معنى أو وظيفة نحوية. والوحدة من وظيفة نحوية تشمل النماذج المستخدمة للإشارة إلى الفعل الماضي أو الجمع. على سبيل المثال:  فتح الشرطة التحقيق
reopened consists of three morphemes. One minimal unit of meaning is open, another minimal unit of meaning is re- (meaning ‘again’) and a minimal unit of grammatical function is –ed (indicating past tense).
( فتح ) يتكون من ثلاث تصريفات . احدهم الحد الأدنى من معنى مفتوح، واخرى هي الحد الأدنى من معنى آخر هو إعادة (معنى 'مرة أخرى') والثالثه الحد الأدنى من وظيفة نحوية  (تشير إلى الفعل الماضي) بأضافه  (ed) .
Tourists		سواح او سائحين 
tour = one minimal unit of meaning.	فعل السياحه 	
-ist = another minimal unit of meaning. (person who does something)		الشخص السائح
-s = a minimal unit of grammatical function (indicating plural) 		جمع سائح بأضافة حرف ( s  )
Morphemes are two types: 	يتكون التصريف من نوعان 
• Free and bound morphemes.	التصريف الحر و المنظم 
Free morphemes are morphemes that can stand by themselves as single words.
For example: open and tour	  التصريف الحر يمكن أن تقف في حد ذاتها ككلمه واحدة.  على سبيل المثال: يفتح وجولة
• Bound morphemes are morphemes that cannot normally stand alone and are typically attached to another form.	التصريفالمنظم لا يمكن ان يعتمد على نفسه ككلمه واحده بل يكون ملازما لكلمه 
For example: re-, -ist, -ed, -s (prefixes and suffixes)	اخرى . مثل : البادئات و الللاحقات ( re,ist,s,….)  Free morphemes can generally be identified as the set of separate English word forms such as basic nouns, adjectives, verbs, etc	
العبارات التصرفية الحرة يمكن تحديدها بمجموعة من الكلمة الإنجليزية منفصلة مثل الأسماء الأساسية، والصفات، والأفعال، وغيرها .	
When free morphemes are used with bound morphemes, the attached basic word forms are technically known as stems.	
For example: undressed and carelessness
(un- bound= prefix) (dress free = stem) (-ed bound= suffix)
عندما تستخدم التصريفات الحرة مع التصريفات المنضمه فان الكلمات الاساسيه المتصله تعرف من الناحية الفنية بأشكال الكلمة الأساسية اي مثثل اصل الشجره او الجذع . على سبيل المثال:  الكلمات الملونه اعلاه .



Free morphemes consist of two categories		 يتكون التصريف الحر من فئتين
1. Lexical morphemes: ordinary nouns, adjectives, and verbs that we think of as the words that carry the “content” of the messages we convey.
الصرفية المعجمية مثل : الأسماء العادية، والصفات، والأفعال التي نعتقد أنها الكلمات التي تحمل "المحتوى" من الرسائل التي تنقلها للسامع 
For example: girl, man, house, tiger, sad, long, yellow, open, look, follow, break. (they are described as “open”)	الاسماء في الثال اعلاه توصف بــ مفتوحه او عامه . 
2. Functional morphemes: conjunctions, prepositions, articles and pronouns.
التصريفات مثل : العطف، حروف الجر، والضمائر.
For example: and, but, when, because, on, near, above, in, the, that, it, them. (they are described as “closed”)	الاسماء في الثال اعلاه توصف بــ مغلقه .

Bound morphemes consist of two categories	يتكون التصريف المتصل من فئتين
1. Derivational morphemes are used to make new words.
تستخدم التصريفات الاشتقاقية لعمل كلمات جديدة مثل : الكلمات ادناه حث تتكون من كلمه + تصريف
For example: careful + -ful or careless + -less, foolish + -ish, quick + -ly, payment + -ment. re- + reopen, mis-+ misused. (suffixes and prefixes)

2. Inflectional morphemes 	تصريفات اعرابيه 
Are used to indicate aspects of grammatical function of a word. English has only eight inflectional morphemes.
تستخدم التصريفات إلاعرابيه للإشارة إلى جوانب وظيفية نحوية للكلمة. اللغة الإنجليزية لديها ثمانية تصريفات إعرابيه فقط.
1. Jim’s two sisters are really different. (possessive, plural)	ملكيه و جمع 
2. One likes to have fun and is always laughing. (3rd person singular, present participle)  	التصريف الحاضر للشخص الثالث 
3. The other liked to read and has always taken things seriously. (past tense, past participle)	ماضي  + التصريف الماضي 
4. One is the loudest person in the house and the other is quieter that a mouse. (comparative, superlative)	مقارنه نسبيه و مقارنه فائقه 
(inflectional morphemes are all suffixes)	التصريفات الاعرابيه جميعها لواحق

Morphological description		مثال على التصريف الحر 
The child’s wildness shocked the teachers	وحشيه الطفل ادهشت المعلمين 
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